

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

GARY & KATHY HENRY, et al.  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,  
  
vs.  
THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,  
a Delaware corporation,  
  
Defendant-Appellant.

Court of Appeals No. \_\_\_\_\_

Saginaw County Circuit Court,  
Case No. 03-47775- NZ  
Hon. Leopold P. Borrello

JAN P. HELDER, JR  
STUEVE HELDER SIEGEL LLP  
330 W. 47<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 250  
Kansas City, MO 64112  
(816) 714-7100  
*Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

CARL H. HELMSTETTER  
MICHAEL F. SAUNDERS  
SPENCER FANE BRITT  
& BROWNE LLP  
1000 Walnut, Suite 1400  
Kansas City, MO 64106  
(816) 474-8100  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

BRUCE F. TROGAN  
TROGAN & TROGAN, P.C.  
(P26612)  
7628 Gratiot Road  
Saginaw, MI 48609  
(989) 781-2060  
*Local Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

KATHLEEN A. LANG  
MICHAEL G. VARTANIAN  
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC  
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 4000  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 223-3500  
*Trial Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

JOHN A. DECKER  
BRAUN KENDRICK FINKBEINER,  
PLC  
4301 Fashion Square Boulevard  
Saginaw, MI 48603  
(989) 498-2100  
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

JOHN S. GUTTMAN  
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, PC  
1350 I Street, NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 789-6020  
*Co-Counsel for Defendant*

BARBARA H. ERARD  
CHRISTINE A. CHABOT  
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC  
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 4000  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 223-3500  
*Appellate Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

DOUGLAS KURTENBACH  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS  
200 E. Randolph Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 861-2000  
*Co-Counsel for Defendant*

**PLAINTIFFS' ANSWER TO DEFEDANT-APPELLANTE THE DOW CHEMICAL  
COMPANY'S EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL  
AND BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PEREMPTORY REVERSAL**

**The Order appealed has and will not result in the significant consequences alleged by Dow.  
The discovery Dow seeks is unnecessary to the hearing on December 18, 2003; Dow has  
provided no legal or evidentiary support that this discovery is needed prior to the hearing.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF NECESSITY FOR INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW ..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 3

A. By Proclamation of the Michigan Supreme Court, a Fully Developed Factual Record is a necessary Prerequisite to Appellate Review in This Case. ....3

B. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Denying Dow’s Motion for Summary Disposition as to Plaintiffs’ Medical Monitoring Claims in Count VI of the Second Amended Complaint.....4

V. CONCLUSION..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Askey v. Occidental Chemical Corp.*, 102 A.D.2d 130, 477 N.Y.S.2d 242 (1984).....5, 8

*Atkins v. Thomas Solvent Co.*, 440 Mich. 293 (1992).....10

*Ayers v. Jackson Twp.*, 106 N.J. 557, 599, 525 A.2d 287 (1987)..... passim

*Ball v. Joy Technologies, Inc.*, 958 F.2d 36 (4th Cir.1991), cert. denied 502 U.S. 1033 (1992) .....9

*Beaudrie v Henderson*, 465 Mich 124, 129, 130; 631 N.W. 2d 308 (2001).....4

*Bocook v. Ashland Oil, Inc.*, 819 F.Supp. 530 (S.D.W.Va.1993).....9

*Bourgeois v. A.P. Green Indus., Inc.*, 716 So.2d 355 (La.1998) .....8

*Bower v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.*, 206 W.Va. 133, 522 S.E.2d 424 (W.Va.1999).....8

*Burns v. Jaquays Mining Corp.*, 156 Ariz. 375, 752 P.2d 28 (Ct.App.1987).....8

*Burton v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*, 884 F.Supp. 1515 (D.Kan.1995).....9

*Carey v. Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp.*, 999 F.Supp. 1109 (N.D.Ill.1998).....8

*Carey v. Kerr-McGee Chemical LLC*, 1999 WL 966484 (Sep. 30, 1999)..... 8-9

*Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.*, 755 F.Supp. 1468 (D.Colo.1991).....9

*Daley v. LaCroix*, 384 Mich. 4 (1970).....4

*Day v. NLO*, 851 F.Supp. 869 (S.D.Ohio 1994).....8

*Diehl v Danuloff*, 242 Mich App 120, 123; 618 N.W. 2d 83 (2000).....11

*Elam v. Alcolac, Inc.*, 765 S.W.2d 42 (Mo.Ct.App.1988), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 817, 110 17S.Ct. 69, 107 L.Ed.2d 36 (1989).....8

*Friends For All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.*, 241 U.S.App.D.C. 83 746 F.2d 816 (1984).....11

*Friends For All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.*, 746 F.2d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....11

*Hansen v. Mountain Fuel Supply Co.*, 858 P.2d 970 (Utah 1993) .....8

*Hoffman v. JDM Associates*, 213 Mich App. 466, 540 N.W. 2d 689 (1995) .....4

<i>In re Paoli Railroad Yard PCB Litigation</i> , 916 F.2d 829 (3rd Cir. 1990).....	10, 11
<i>Mauro v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</i> , 116 N.J. 126, 561 A.2d 257 (1989) .....	5, 11
<i>Metro-North Commuter Railroad Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424, 117 S.Ct. 2113, 138 L.Ed.2d 560 (1997).....	9
<i>Meyerhoff v. Turner Const. Co.</i> , 202 Mich. App. 499, 509 N.W.2d 847 (1993).....	passim
<i>Meyerhoff v. Turner Const. Co.</i> , 210 Mich. App. 491, 534 N.W.2d 204 (1995).....	passim
<i>Meyerhoff v. Turner Const. Co.</i> , 451 Mich. 922, 550 N.W.2d 535 (1996) .....	passim
<i>Meyerhoff v. Turner Const. Co.</i> , 454 Mich. 873, 562 N.W.2d 781 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Meyerhoff v. Turner Const. Co.</i> , 456 Mich. 933, 575 N.W.2d 550 (Feb. 1998) .....	passim
<i>Petito v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 750 So.2d 103 (Fla.Dist.Ct.App.1999), review denied, 780 So.2d 912 (Fla. 2001).....	8, 9
<i>Philip Morris v. Angeletti</i> , 358 Md. 689, 752 A.2d 200, 249-51 (2000).....	9
<i>Potter v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 6 Cal.4th 965, 25 Cal.Rptr.2d 550, 863 P.2d 795 (1993).....	8
<i>Redland Soccer Club, Inc. v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 548 Pa. 178, 696 A.2d 137 (1997) .....	8
<i>Stead v. F.E. Myers Co.</i> , 785 F.Supp. 56 (D.Vt.1990) .....	9
<i>Witherspoon v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 964 F.Supp. 455 (D.D.C.1997).....	9
<b>Rules</b>	
MCR 2.116 (c) (8).....	3
MCR 7.205(B)(1).....	2
